

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

KERRY JENDRUSINA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

SHYAM MISHRA, M.D. and SHYAM N.
MISHRA, M.D., P.C., jointly and severally,

Defendants-Appellants.

Supreme Court No. 154717

Court of Appeals Case No. 325133

Macomb County Circuit Case
No. 13-3082-NH

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE MICHIGAN STATE MEDICAL
SOCIETY IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

KERR, RUSSELL AND WEBER, PLC
Joanne Geha Swanson (P33594)
Jacquelyn A. Klima (P69403)
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Michigan State Medical Society
500 Woodward Avenue, Suite 2500
Detroit, MI 48226-3427
(313) 961-0200; FAX (313) 961-0388
E-mail: jswanson@kerr-russell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED iv

STATEMENT OF ORDER APPEALED FROM AND RELIEF SOUGHT 1

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE MICHIGAN STATE MEDICAL SOCIETY 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS 3

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Language of MCL 600.5838a(2) Unambiguously Provides that the Statute of
Limitations is the Later of the Two-Year Period or Six-Month Discovery Period. 3

II. *Solovy* Sets the Proper Standard for Determining When a Plaintiff “Should Have
Discovered the Existence of the Claim.” 6

 A. The Discovery Rule Standard. 7

 B. The Diligence Requirement. 10

III. There is No Compelling Justification to Overrule Decades of Precedent. 11

RELIEF REQUESTED..... 14

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Berrios v Miles, Inc,</i> 226 Mich App 470; 574 NW2d 677, 680 (1997).....	9
<i>Cruz v State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co,</i> 466 Mich 588; 648 NW2d 591 (2002).....	4
<i>Duffy v Michigan Dept of Natural Resources,</i> 490 Mich 198; 805 NW2d 399 (2011).....	4, 5
<i>Gebhardt v O'Rourke,</i> 444 Mich 535; 510 NW2d 900 (1994).....	7, 9, 12, 13
<i>Grimm v Ford Motor Co,</i> 157 Mich App 633; 403 NW2d 482, 485 (1986).....	10
<i>Hardaway v Wayne Co,</i> 494 Mich 423; 835 NW2d 336 (2013).....	5
<i>Hawkins v Regional Medical Laboratories, PC,</i> 415 Mich 420; 329 NW2d 729 (1982).....	6
<i>Jendrusina v Mishra,</i> 316 Mich App 621; 829 NW2d 423 (2016).....	passim
<i>Johnson v Caldwell,</i> 371 Mich 368; 123 NW2d 785 (1963).....	5
<i>Lansing Schools Educ Ass'n v Lansing Bd of Educ,</i> 487 Mich 349; 792 NW2d 686 (2010).....	11
<i>Larson v Johns-Manville Sales Corp,</i> 427 Mich 301; 399 NW2d 1 (1986).....	9
<i>Lothian v Detroit,</i> 414 Mich 160; 324 NW2d 9 (1982).....	10
<i>Miller v Mercy Memorial Hosp Corp,</i> 466 Mich 196; 644 NW2d 730 (2002).....	5
<i>Moll v Abbott Laboratories,</i> 444 Mich 1; 506 NW2d 816 (1993).....	passim
<i>Pohutski v Allen Park,</i> 465 Mich 675; 641 NW2d 219 (2002).....	10, 11
<i>Prentis Family Foundation v Barbara Ann Karmanos Cancer Institute,</i> 266 Mich App 39; 698 NW2d 900 (2005).....	9
<i>Roberts v Mecosta Co Gen Hosp,</i> 466 Mich 57 (2002)	4

Robertson v DaimlerChrysler Corp,
465 Mich 732; 641 NW2d 567 (2002)..... 4

Robinson v Detroit,
462 Mich 439; 613 NW2d 307 (2000)..... 10, 11, 12

Shawl v Dhital,
209 Mich App 321; 529 NW2d 661 (1995)..... 9

Solowy v Oakwood Hosp,
454 Mich 214; 561 NW2d 843 (1997)..... passim

Staff v Johnson,
242 Mich App 521; 619 NW2d 57 (2000)..... 9

Sun Valley Foods Co v Ward,
460 Mich 230; 596 NW2d 119 (1999)..... 4

Trentadue v Gorton,
479 Mich 378; 738 NW2d 664 (2007)..... 6

Statutes

MCL 600.5805(6) 3

MCL 600.5838(2) 6, 7

MCL 600.5839(1) 6

MCL 600.5855 6

MCL 600.5838a(2) 1, 3, 5, 6
